

No. 18-280

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF LOUISIANA, ALABAMA,
ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, GEORGIA, IDAHO, KANSAS, THE
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BY AND THROUGH
GOVERNOR MATT BEVIN, MICHIGAN, GOVERNOR PHIL
BRYANT OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, MONTANA,
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, TEXAS, UTAH,
WEST VIRGINIA, AND WISCONSIN AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Jeff Landry
LOUISIANA ATTORNEY GENERAL

Elizabeth B. Murrill
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

Michelle Ward Ghetti
Deputy Solicitor General

Shae McPhee
Colin Clark
Assistant Solicitors General

Louisiana Department of Justice
1885 North Third Street
Baton Rouge, LA 70802
(225) 326-6766
murrille@ag.louisiana.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional counsel listed on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. THIS CASE IS A GOOD VEHICLE TO RESOLVE A
DEEP DIVIDE 5

 A. The Court Should Resolve an Increasingly
 Deep Circuit Split 5

 B. The Second Circuit’s Feeble Intermediate
 Scrutiny Analysis Furthers the Need for
 Clarity 9

II. SELF-DEFENSE IS NOT LIMITED TO THE
HOME 13

III. NEW YORK CITY’S REGULATORY SCHEME
DISCRIMINATES AGAINST INTERSTATE
COMMERCE 14

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	17
<i>C & A Carbone v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994)	4, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016)	13
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951)	17
<i>Dep't of Revenue v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008)	17
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	7, 9, 16
<i>Foster-Fountain Packing Co. v. Haydel</i> , 278 U.S. 1 (1928)	16
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	4, 17, 18
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	8, 13, 14

<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986)	16, 17
<i>Mance v. Sessions</i> , 896 F.3d 699 (5th Cir.), <i>reh’g en banc denied</i> , 896 F.3d 390 (5th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	5, 8
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	3, 6
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012) , <i>reh’g en banc denied</i> , 714 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 2013)	7, 9
<i>People v. Aguilar</i> , 2 N.E. 3d (Ill. 2013)	7
<i>Peruta v. California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1995 (2017)	9
<i>Peruta v. Cty of San Diego</i> , 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Peruta v. Cty of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	17, 19
<i>South-Central Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984)	16
<i>Tyler v. Hillsdale Cty Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 775 F.3d 308 (6th Cir. 2014), <i>rev’d en banc</i> , 837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016)	8

<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 644 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2011)	8
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>United States v. Greeno</i> , 679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	8
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010)	7, 8
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)	6, 7
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	6, 7
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 896 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2018)	6

STATUTES

Ala. Code § 13A-11-73(a)	11
Alaska Stat. § 18.65.800	11
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 4-229	11
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-73-120	11
Cal. Penal Code § 25610	11
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-105(2)	11

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 529:29-38	11
Del. Crim. Code § 5:1441	11
D.C. Code § 22-4504.02	12
Fla. Stat. § 790.251	11
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-126	11
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-26	11
Idaho Code § 18-3302	11
Idaho Code § 18-3302K	11
430 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 65/2	11
430 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 66/65	11
Ind. Code § 35-47-2-1	11
Iowa Code § 724.4	11
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 75-7c03	11
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 527.010	11
La. Stat. Ann. 32:292.1	11
Me. Stat. tit. 12 § 11212	11
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-203	11
Mass. Ann. Laws ch. 140 § 131C	11
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.227(d)	11
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 624.714	11
Miss. Code Ann. § 45-9-55	
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 571.215	11

Mont. Code Ann. § 45-3-111	11
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 69-2441	11
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 503.165	11, 12
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 159.4	12
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 159.6	12
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-6	12
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 23:4-24.1	12
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30-7-2	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 35:14-269	12
N.D. Cent. Code § 62.1-02-10	12
N.D. Cent. Code § 62.1-02-10.1	12
N.D. Cent. Code § 62.1-02-13	12
Oh. Rev. Code § 2923.16	12
Okla. Stat. § 21-1289.13	12
Or. Rev. Stat. § 166.250	12
Pa. Cons. Stat. § 18-6106	12
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47-9	12
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-23-20	12
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-14-9	12
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-14-10	12
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-1307	12
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 46.02	12

Utah Code Ann. § 76-10-504	12
Vt. Stat. Ann. § 10-4705	12
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-308	12
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.41.050	12
W. Va. Code § 20-2-5	12
W. Va. Code § 61-7-7	12
Wis. Stat. § 167.31	12
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-8-104	12

RULES

38 R.C.N.Y. § 5-03	14
38 R.C.N.Y. § 5-23	3, 9, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bryan L. Ciyou, <i>Gun Laws By State</i> (Peritus Holdings, Inc. 2018), goo.gl/cp3Szp	12
Gun Carrier, <i>Considerations for Handgun Hunting</i> , goo.gl/D7p4iW	15
Outdoor Indus. Ass'n, <i>The Outdoor Recreation Economy</i> , goo.gl/gt4Etg	14
Shawn Stokes & Marcy Lowe, <i>Wildlife Tourism and the Gulf Coast Economy</i> , goo.gl/Ujyqkj	15
Brett Straton, <i>Delaware: Handgun Hunting Bill Headed to Governor's Desk</i> , goo.gl/EfB7zW	15
The Well Armed Woman, <i>The Importance of Practicing With Your Gun</i> , goo.gl/xXGBdm	15
